

No. 09-____ 091380 MAY 13 2010

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN WILLIAMS AND PAT WILLIAMS,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH
CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph G. Schmitt
Peter D. Gray
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS
400 One Financial Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-7500

Michael C. Small
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000

Daniel L. Nash
Counsel of Record
Patricia A. Millett
Marla S. Axelrod
Monica P. Sekhon
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
dnash@akingump.com

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CEMENTS AN ENTRENCHED AND RECURRING CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	8
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	13
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF SUBSTANTIAL AND RECURRING IMPORTANCE.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
 APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Opinion (Sept. 11, 2009).....	1a
U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota Opinion (May 22, 2009).....	42a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc and Accompanying Opinions (Dec. 14, 2009)	66a

Arbitration Decision (Dec. 2, 2008).....	77a
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	92a
Minn. Drug and Alcohol Testing in the Workplace Act	
Minn. Stat. § 181.950	93a
Minn. Stat. § 181.951	96a
Minn. Stat. § 181.952	99a
Minn. Stat. § 181.953	101a
Minn. Stat. § 181.954	108a
Minn. Stat. § 181.955	110a
Minn. Stat. § 181.956	111a
Minn. Stat. § 181.957	113a
Policy on Anabolic Steroids and Related Substances (2008).....	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	12
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	8, 16, 18, 19
<i>Capraro v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 328 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	6, 9, 14
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ervast v. Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Felix v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Geddes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	11
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Schacht v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 926 (1992)	9
<i>Smith v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1991)	6, 9
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	10

<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	9, 17, 19
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , No. 27-CV-08-29778, slip op. (Minn. 4th Dist. Ct. July 9, 2009)	16
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , No. 27-CV-08-29778 (Minn. 4th Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2010)	17
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , No. 27-CV-08-29778 (Minn. 4th Dist. Ct. May 6, 2010)	6, 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 181.938	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.938(2)	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.938(3)(a)(1)	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.950 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Judicial materials

Brief Of Major League Baseball et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> In Support Of Appellant/Cross-Appellee Nat'l Football League And For Reversal Of The Portion Of The May 22, 2009 Decision That Denied Preemption And Remanded Plaintiffs-Appellees' State Statutory Claims, <i>Williams v. National Football League</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009) (No. 09-2247)	20
